

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MIDLAND/ODESSA DIVISION**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS and  
NATURAL GAS SERVICES GROUP, INC.,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

No. 7:21-cv-00183-DC-RCG

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
and GARY GENSLER in his official capacity as Chair of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission,

DEFENDANTS.

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

B. DAVID FRASER (TBN 24012654)  
Regional Trial Counsel

Keefe M. Bernstein (TBN 24006839)

Securities and Exchange Commission  
Fort Worth Regional Office  
801 Cherry Street, Suite 1900  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
(817) 978-1409  
fraserb@sec.gov

DAN M. BERKOVITZ  
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Solicitor

TRACEY A. HARDIN (*pro hac vice*)  
Assistant General Counsel

DANIEL E. MATRO (*pro hac vice*)  
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040  
(202) 551-8248 (Matro)  
matrod@sec.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Commission has not suspended the December 1, 2021 compliance date..... 6

    A. The Division’s informal determination not to recommend enforcement action to the Commission did not—and could not—suspend the compliance date ..... 7

    B. None of the cases cited by plaintiffs supports their assertion that the Division’s statement suspended the compliance date ..... 10

    C. The brief reference to the Division’s statement in the Commission’s abeyance motion in the ISS Litigation did not transform it into a suspension of the compliance date ..... 12

II. The Division’s informal determination not to recommend enforcement action to the Commission is not reviewable under the APA..... 14

    A. Plaintiffs do not challenge an “agency action” under the APA..... 15

    B. Plaintiffs do not challenge any agency action that is “final” ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA*, 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019) ..... 11

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman*, 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. SEC*, 15 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 8-9, 15, 16, 17

*Apache Corp. v. N.Y. City Emps. Ret. Sys.*, 621 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 16

*Bd. of Trade v. SEC*, 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 9, 16, 17

*Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 10

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 15-16, 17

*California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 10

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC*, 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 11

*Clean Air Council v. Pruitt*, 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 10

*Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena*, 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 11

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch*, 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 10

*Gabarick v. Laurin Mar. Inc.*, 753 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 14

*Golden & Zimmerman, L.L.C. v. Domenech*, 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs.*, 467 U.S. 51 (1984) ..... 13

*Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA*, 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 15

*Kixmiller v. SEC*, 492 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 9, 17

*Louisiana v. Dep’t of Commerce*, 2021 WL 4125058 (E.D. La. Sept. 9, 2021) ..... 10

*Louisiana v. United States*, 948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*N.Y. City Emps. Ret. Sys. v. SEC*, 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 8, 9, 16-17

*NAACP v. Trump*, 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 11

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke*, 291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

*New Hampshire v. Maine*, 532 U.S. 742 (2001) ..... 13

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 15

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham*, 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*, 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States*, 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*Open Cmty. Alliance v. Carson*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

*Permian Basin Petroleum Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*, 127 F. Supp. 3d 700 (W.D. Tex. 2015)..... 6

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Acosta*, 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 10, 11

*Querim v. EEOC*, 111 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 13, 17

*Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 9

*S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt*, 318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018) ..... 10

*Sanitary Bd. of Charleston v. Wheeler*, 918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 8

*SEC v. Badian*, No. 06 Civ. 2621, 2010 WL 1028256 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2010) ..... 13

*Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC*, 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 16

*State v. Biden*, 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 13

*Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. EPA*, 202 F. Supp. 2d 437 (M.D.N.C. 2002) ..... 12-13, 17

*Trinity Marine Prods. v. United States*, 812 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14

**Statutes and Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a) ..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 14

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a, et seq.

Section 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78d(a) ..... 7  
 Section 4A(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a) ..... 7  
 Section 4B, 15 U.S.C. § 78d-2 ..... 7  
 Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d) ..... 7  
 Section 14(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) ..... 2-3, 4, 7, 17

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

Rule 14a-1, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-1 ..... 3  
 Rule 14a-1(l), 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-1(l) ..... 3, 4  
 Rule 14a-2, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-2 ..... 3  
 Rule 14a-2(b)(9), 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-2(b)(9) ..... 3, 4  
 Rule 14a-2(b)(9)(i), 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-2(b)(9)(i) ..... 4  
 Rule 14a-2(b)(9)(ii), 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-2(b)(9)(ii) ..... 4, 6, 9  
 Rule 14a-8, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8 ..... 9  
 Rule 14a-9, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9 ..... 3, 6  
 17 C.F.R. § 200.30-4 ..... 7  
 17 C.F.R. § 200.400 ..... 7  
 17 C.F.R. § 201.192 ..... 7  
 17 C.F.R. § 202.1 ..... 7, 8, 10  
 17 C.F.R. § 202.5 ..... 7  
 17 C.F.R. § 202.6 ..... 7

**Commission Releases**

*Commission Interpretation and Guidance Regarding the Applicability of the Proxy Rules to  
 Proxy Voting Advice*, 84 Fed. Reg. 47,416 (Sept. 10, 2019) ..... 3  
*Exemptions From the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice*,  
 85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020) ..... 3  
*Proxy Voting Advice*,  
 86 Fed. Reg. 67,383 (Nov. 26, 2021) ..... 6, 11, 16
